
Notice of Meeting 
 

ASSEMBLY 
 

Wednesday, 28 March 2012 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
To: Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 Chair:   Councillor N S S Gill 
 Deputy Chair:  Councillor E Kangethe 
 

 
Date of publication:  20 March 2012  Stella Manzie CBE 

Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Margaret Freeman 
Tel: 020 8227 2638 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: margaret.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2012 (Pages 1 - 13)  

 
4. Appointments   
 
5. Beam Park Prospectus (Pages 15 - 32)  
 
6. Housing Strategy 2012-2017 (Pages 33 - 41)  
 
 The draft Barking and Dagenham Housing Strategy document (referred to as 

Appendix A in the report) is available to view on the Council’s website at: 
http://moderngov.barking-
dagenham.gov.uk/documents/s57875/Housing%20Strategy%202012-
2017%20-%20App.%20A.pdf 
  
 

7. Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 (Pages 43 - 52)  
 



8. Statement of Licensing Policy 2012 - 2015 (Pages 53 - 87)  
 
9. Extension of Term of Independent Members of the Standards Committee 

(Pages 89 - 92)  
 
10. Leader's Question Time   
 
11. General Question Time   
 
12. Motions   
 
 None received.  

 
13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.  

 
15. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



MINUTES OF 

ASSEMBLY 

Wednesday, 22 February 2012 
(7:00  - 8:45 pm) 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor N S S Gill (Chair) 

Councillor E Kangethe (Deputy Chair) 
 

 Councillor S Alasia Councillor J L Alexander
 Councillor S Ashraf Councillor A Gafoor Aziz
 Councillor R Baldwin Councillor G Barratt
 Councillor P Burgon Councillor L Butt
 Councillor E Carpenter Councillor J Channer
 Councillor J Clee Councillor H J Collins
 Councillor J Davis Councillor R Douglas
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor M Hussain
 Councillor A S Jamu Councillor I S Jamu
 Councillor E Keller Councillor G Letchford
 Councillor J E McDermott Councillor M McKenzie MBE
 Councillor D S Miles Councillor M Mullane
 Councillor E O Obasohan Councillor J Ogungbose
 Councillor T  Perry Councillor H S Rai
 Councillor A K Ramsay Councillor L A Reason
 Councillor C Rice Councillor L Rice
 Councillor D Rodwell Councillor A Salam
 Councillor S Tarry Councillor D Twomey
 Councillor G M Vincent Councillor J Wade
 Councillor P T Waker Councillor J R White
 Councillor M M Worby 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor L Couling Councillor R Gill
 Councillor D Hunt Councillor M A McCarthy
 Councillor B Poulton Councillor T Saeed
 Councillor L A Smith Councillor L R Waker 
 
51. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
52. Minutes (7 December 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Assembly meeting held on 7 December 2011 were confirmed 

as correct, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Perry as being present at that 
meeting. 
 

53. Appointme
[...]
eed for the reasons set out in the report that it was unable to support 
the petition. 
 

57. Appointment of Monitoring Officer 
 
 Assembly received and noted this report introduced by the Chief Executive and 

agreed the appointment of Tasnim Shawkat as the Council's Monitoring Officer. 
 

58. Statement of Priorities 2012/13 
 
 Assembly received and noted this report introduced by Councillor P Waker, 

Cabinet Member for Housing, on behalf of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the draft Statement of Priorities for 2012/13 
summarised the main actions and activities to be taken by the Council during the 

Page 5



coming year, based on its Policy House and set in the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 
He outlined some of the key achievements to date in respect of the key priorities of 
'Raising Household Incomes',  'Raising Standards in School and Post-16 
Education' and 'Housing and Estate Renewal' and he referred to the plans set out 
within the draft Statement of Priorities document to further deliver on those 
aspects. 
 
Members raised the following points on the draft Statement of Priorities: 
 

� On the basis that 23% of our residents had no qualifications, could targets 
for improving the basic skills of adults at the Adult College and Further 
Education College be included? 

� Could our twin town, Witten, be encouraged to share good practice? 
� Could new ways be looked at for raising funds for education and 

encouraging people to spend locally, particularly during the Olympics 
period, by setting up a 'store club'  type card on which rewards could be 
built? 

 
The Cabinet Member concluded that Members' comments would be noted. 
 
Assembly agreed to approve the draft Statement of Priorities 2012/13 as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

59. Budget Framework 2012/13 
 
 Assembly received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Education, introduced by the Corporate Director of F
[...]
lopment 
 

Accountable Director: Tracie Evans, Corporate Director Finance and Resources 
 

Summary: 
 
Beam Park, south Dagenham is a largely vacant piece of land which is south of the A1306 
and straddles the border with the London Borough of Havering. It is 30 hectares in size, 
two thirds of which is in the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
 
In the light of the poor progress made over the last 10 years in achieving a residential led 
development and in the current economic climate, it is considered that a fresh approach is 
justified in order to achieve early regeneration of the site.  
 
Following recent interest from the market, it is considered that a major leisure-led project 
could provide the essential catalyst to secure regeneration and deliver growth in the wider 
South Dagenham and Rainham area within which the site is situated. 
 
Therefore in response the Beam Park Prospectus (Appendix 1) has been prepared. It 
describes the opportunity, the reasons why this form of development should be 
considered, key development objectives, an illustration of the expected planning benefits 
and a summary of planning and transport requirements including planning policy 
considerations. 
 
This prospectus has been prepared as a joint statement from the London Boroughs of 
Barking and Dagenham and Havering. It does not seek to change or replace existing 
planning policy, but does provide an up-to-date statement of the aspirations and attitude of 
the authorities to achieve a successful regeneration of Beam Park.  Accordingly, it is 
considered that a departure from the development plan may be justified if it offers 
exceptional benefits. 
 
The Prospectus will form part of the Council’s Local Development Framework (LDF).  The 
adoption of LDF documents is the responsibility of the Assembly and, by the same 
reasoning, a departure or modification of planning policy requires a decision of the 
Assembly to endorse such a change.  The Cabinet considered the Prospectus at its 
meeting on 20 March 2012 and has recommended its adoption by the Assembly. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 15



Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to approve the Beam Park Prospectus attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To help deliver the Policy House priority of raising household incomes by delivering the 
Better Health and Well Being and Better Future themes and the related outcomes of a 
borough with excellent health and leisure facilities and a borough of rising incomes. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Beam Park, south Dagenham is a largely vacant piece of land which is south of the 

A1306 and straddles the border with the London Borough of Havering. It is 30 
hectares in size, two thirds of which is in the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham. Beam Park has also been known as South Dagenham East. The site is 
owned by the Greater London Authority (acquired by the London Development 
Agency from Ford Motor Company in 2000). 

 
1.2 The London Riverside Urban Strategy was published in November 2002 and 

described the potential of the site as follows: 
 

“South Dagenham will deliver a mix of commercial, industrial and residential 
development on around 80 hectares of land between the main rail corridor and 
the A1306. It will provide a new heart for Dagenham and a transitional zone 
between the housing areas to the north, and the industrial areas of Dagenham 
Dock and the Ford Motor Company estate.” 
 

1.3 The London Plan published in February 2004 designated London Riverside as an 
Opportunity Area and committed the Mayor to drawing up an Opportunity Area 
Planning Framework which reflected the vision of the Urban Strategy. The London 
Plan stated that the framework should: 

 
“Plan for compact mixed urban communities at South Dagenham, along the 
A1306 East and in Rainham”. 

 
1.4 More recently the London Plan published in July 2011 changed the emphasis 

slightly in stating that: 
 

“At South Dagenh
[...]
e direct benefits of such a proposal would include the redevelopment of a large 

derelict site in a highly visible strategic location within a global city; significant job 
creation and contribution to economic growth; access to high quality leisure and 
retail uses; funding contributions for a Beam Park railway station; and other 
improvements to the public transport system and roads.   

 
2.5 Therefore in response a prospectus has been prepared. It describes the 

opportunity, the reasons why this form of development should be considered, 
outlines key development objectives, includes an illustration of the expected 
planning benefits and a summary of planning and transport requirements and 
considerations. 

 
2.6 This prospectus has been prepared as a joint statement from the London Boroughs 

of Barking and Dagenham and Havering. It does not seek to change or replace 
existing planning policy, but does provide an up-to-date statement of the aspirations 
and attitude of the authorities to achieve a successful regeneration of Beam Park.  
Accordingly, it is considered that a departure from the development plan may be 
justified if it offers exceptional benefits. 

 
3. Options Appraisal  
 
3.1 The alternative option is for members not to give their approval to the Beam Park 

prospectus. The Beam Park prospectus provides an up-to-date statement of the 
aspirations and attitude of the authorities to achieve a successful regeneration of 
Beam Park.  Not adopting the prospectus would effectively signal to the market that 
the authorities were not willing to entertain a  major leisure-led project which could 
provide the essential catalyst to secure regeneration and deliver growth in the wider 
South Dagenham and Rainham area within which the site is situated. 

 
4. Consultation  
 
4.1 The London Riverside Opportunity Area identifies the possibility of leisure uses on 

the Beam Park site. Consultation on this closes on the 17 March 2012. In line with 
the Local
[...]
 

FINAL DRAFT TEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Beam Park 
 

Planning Prospectus 
 
 
 

 
 London Borough of 
 Barking & Dagenham 
 
London Borough of 
Havering 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 

BEAM PARK PLANNING PROSPECTUS 
 
 
Aim of the Prospectus 
 
The London Borough of Havering and the London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham (“the Boroughs”), are working together in partnership and in close 
consultation with the Mayor of London to deliver the regeneration of the 
London Riverside area of East London.   
 
The Boroughs are mindful of the existing planning policy situation, but in order 
to achieve an early and successful development wish to explore a more 
flexible approach to the potential redevelopment of the Beam Park site. 
Following recent interest from the market, it is considered that a major leisure-
led project could provide the essential catalyst to secure regeneration and 
deliver growth in the wider South Dagenham and Rainham area within which 
the site is situated. 
 
This Prospectus describes the opportunity, the reasons why the Boroughs 
wish to consider this form of development, key development objectives and an 
illustration of the planning benefits the Boroughs expect to see delivered, and 
a summary of planning and transport requirements including planning policy 
considerations. 
 
This prospectus has been prepared as a joint statement from the two 
Boroughs. It does not seek to change or replace existing planning policy, but 
does provide an up-to-date statement of the aspirations and attitude of the 
authorities to achieve a successful regeneration of Beam Park. 
 
 
Context – London Riverside Opportunity Area 
 
The London Plan (July 2011) identifies 33 Opportunity Areas which provide 
London’s major reservoir of land for new housing, commercial and other 
development, linked to improvements in public transport accessibility. 
 
The Beam Park site is within London Riverside, which at 2,500 hectares is the 
second largest Opportunity Area in the ca
[...]
017 (Appendix A on the Council’s 
website at: http://moderngov.barking-
dagenham.gov.uk/documents/s57875/Housing%20Strategy%202012-2017%20-
%20App.%20A.pdf) which sets out the Council’s ambitions for housing in Barking & 
Dagenham. It is a high-level vision and strategy which assesses needs, highlights the key 
issues, determines priorities and outlines the broad direction of travel for housing in the 
Borough. The strategy is holistic and encompasses all tenures and all residents. It focuses 
upon communities and individuals rather than just bricks and mortar.  
 
This report constitutes a coversheet for the Barking & Dagenham Housing Strategy 2012 -
2017. It provides a brief detail of the major considerations applied to the development of 
the Strategy and highlights its four key priorities. 
 
The Housing Strategy forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework and, as such, is 
reserved to the Assembly for approval. The Cabinet considered the Strategy at its meeting 
on 20 March 2012, together with the Housing Business Plan for 2012/13 which was 
approved, and has recommended the Assembly to adopt the Housing Strategy 2012 - 
2017. 
 

Recommendations 
The Assembly is recommended to approve the Barking and Dagenham Housing Strategy 
2012 - 2017 as set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its key objective of “Building a Better Life for All”  
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 33



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Local Authorities are required by Section 87 of the Local Government Act 2003 to 

have in place a Housing Strategy. The Act requires the Housing Strategy to provide 
an “overarching framework against which the Authority considers and formulates 
other policies on more specific housing issues.” The Housing Strategy must set out 
“objectives and targets on how the local authority intends to manage and deliver its 
strategic housing role.” 

 
1.2 The strategic housing role is set out in “Homes For The Future: M
[...]
17 and Council Housing Business Plan 2012/13” report 

and minute, Cabinet 20 March 2012 
 
List of appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Barking and Dagenham Housing Strategy 2012/17 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY 
 

28 MARCH 2012 
 

Title: Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources 
 

Open Report For referral to Assembly 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Martin Rayson, Divisional Director 
of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3113 
E-mail: martin.rayson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

Accountable Divisional Director: Martin Rayson, Divisional Director HR & OD 
 

Accountable Director: Stella Manzie, Chief Executive 
 

Summary:  
Under the terms of the Localism Act 2011 the Council must agree before the start of the 
new financial year a pay policy statement covering chief officer posts and above. The Act 
sets out matters which must be covered under the policy. 
 
A draft of the Pay Policy Statement is included at Appendix A.  The policy must be agreed 
by Assembly in advance of each financial year.  The Cabinet considered the draft Policy at 
its meeting on 20 March 2012 and has recommended its adoption by the Assembly. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to approve of the Pay Policy Statement for the London 
Borough of Barking and Dagenham for 2012/13 as attached at Appendix A, for publication 
with effect from 1 April 2012. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
Under the terms of the Localism Act 2011 the Assembly must agree a pay policy 
statement in advance of the start of each financial year, beginning in 2012/13. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities 

to produce a pay policy statement for 2012/13 and for each financial year thereafter. 
The Act does not apply to local authority schools. 

 
1.2 Guidance from the LGG recommends that local authorities use this opportunity to 

put in place or refresh their overall reward strategy. This Council is committed to 
developing a clear reward strategy, as part of its overall People Strategy. However 
the deadlines for agreeing the pay policy statement (sign-off by full-Assembly 
before the end of March 2012) means that the timing is too tight adequately to 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 43



address all the issues in developing a reward strategy and this will therefore be 
developed during the course of the 2012/13 year. 

 
1.3 The matters that must be included in the pay policy statement are: 
 

� a local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each 
chief officer 

 
� a local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for 
adopting that definition and why they have been defined as such) 

 
� a local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its 
chief officers and other officers 

 
� a local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ remuneration: 
remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, use of 
performance-related pay and bonuses, termination payments (severance or 
compromise agreements) and transparency. 

 

� The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 
officers. 

 

1.4 The Act defines remuneration widely, to include not just pay but also charges, fees, 
allowances, benefits in kind, increases in/enhancements of pension entitlements, 
and termination payments. The definition of chief officer in the Council’s constitution 
is Chief Executive and Corporate Directors. However when we are discussing pay 
policy we use the definition to include Divisional Directors as they are covered by 
NJC terms and conditions, and this is what is intended in this attached report. 

 
1.5 The pay policy statement: 
[...]
using and 
Environment 
 

Summary:  
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires local authorities as licensing authorities to produce and 
then to regularly review and revise a statement of licensing policy detailing how local 
issues are to be addressed by the Council in deciding contested licence applications. 
 
This report presents the latest revision of the licensing policy statement (Appendix 1) and 
incorporates amendments and additions following extensive consultation with the 
responsible authorities, the licensed trade and other stakeholders. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy must be approved by the Assembly.  The draft Policy 
was considered and endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 20 March 2012. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy 2012 - 2015 as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of Safe, Healthy and Prosperous 
and as an important element of aspects of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 changed the way in which a range of licences were 

administered.  This change brought licensing of alcohol, entertainment, indoor 
sports and late night refreshment together under one comprehensive process and 
for the first time introduced a measure of democratic accountability.  One of the key 
steps in implementing the Act was the adoption of a Statement of Licensing Policy 
by the local authority.  The policy localises the provisions of the act and makes 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 53



public those issues that the council consider as important and guides local decision 
making.  It is one of a suite of documents that guide decisions including statutory 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Act and associated regulations.  
The original policy was adopted in January 2005.  A review and consultation 
exercise in 2008 indicated no changes to the existing po
[...]
 for the hours of sale of alcohol, both late at night and 
in the morning.  This will address the concerns about alcohol fuelled crime and 
disorder late at night and also the nuisance caused by the wide availability of 
alcohol in the morning and the resulting problems with street drinkers. 

• Recognition is made that there is a loss of local amenity when shops increase 
alcohol sales to the detriment of other goods and that this may mean a variation 
in the licence has taken place with the subsequent possibility of enforcement 
action. 

• Concern about the availability of alcohol to children is addressed by a proposal 
that licences would generally be refused in the vicinity of schools. 

• There have been instances of children stealing alcohol, particularly high 
strength drinks, from off-licences and this is dealt with by placing drinks behind 
the counter or in locked cabinets. 

• The existing Responsible Retailer scheme is explicitly mentioned and will be re-
launched following the adoption of the policy to give our retailers an opportunity 

Page 54



to take part in this process.  This scheme will emphasise the importance of 
responsible and proportionate presentation of alcohol, particularly in food shops 
and grocers.  

• The impact that the Olympic Games will have on the availability of police and 
other emergency services is acknowledged and the potential impact that this 
may have on proposals for large scale licensable activities. 

• Introduce a yellow card / red card system of dealing with licensees who fail to 
operate their business properly allowing a more formal warning process prior to 
carrying out a review of the licence. 

 
2.4 Members should be aware that the policy guides the decision making of the 

Licensing and Regulatory Board.  It does not affect licences that are already in 
existence, unless they are subject to a review, and it will not affect applications for 
new licences or variations where there are no valid objections.  Ea
[...]
im

it
y
 t

o
 s

c
h

o
o

ls
 b

u
t 

u
n

d
e

rs
ta

n
d

s
 t

h
a

t 
th

is
 i
s
 n

o
t 
a

p
p

ro
p

ri
a

te
 a

t 
th

is
 t

im
e

. 

C
o

m
m

e
n
ts

 n
o
te

d
. 

 N
o

 c
h

a
n

g
e

s
 

re
q
u

ir
e

d
. 

  

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

28 March 2012 
 

Title:  Extension of term of two Independent Members of the Standards 

Committee 
Report of:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Open  
 

For Decision 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  Tasnim Shawkat 
 Monitoring Officer 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2114 
E-mail: tasnim.shawkatt@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director:  Tasnim Shawkat 
 

Accountable Director:  Chief Executive 
 

Summary:  
 
The Council’s arrangements for ethical governance and the standards regime will need to 
be changed under the Localism Act, which received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. 
In the meantime a vacancy has arisen for an Independent Member of the Standards 
Committee, which should be filled under our Constitution.  However, given the impending 
change, it is proposed that Assembly approve the extension of Mr Madden and Mr 
Sandiford's terms of office as Independent Members to 30 June 2012 or until such time as 
the new Standards regime is implemented. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to agree: 
 
1. to waive paragraph 11.5 of Article 7 of the Council Constitution; and 
 
2. to an extension to the term of office of Mr Kevin Madden and Mr Delbert Sandiford, 

Independent Members of the Standards Committee to 30 June 2012 or until such 
time as the new Standards regime is implemented. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
To enable the Standards Committee to continue to fulfil its current responsibilities in 
 
(i) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members, statutory co-

opted members and employees, plus the independent members of the Standards 
Committee; and 

 
(ii) dealing with allegations of breaches of
[...]
 completed by: Fiona Taylor, Legal Group Manager and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

 Telephone and email:  020 8227 3995 fiona.taylor@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
6.1 Legal implications are included in the report. 
 
7. Other Implications 
 
7.1 Risk Management 
 

The Standards Committee is responsible for: 
 
(i) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members, statutory 

co-opted members and employees, plus the independent members of the 
Standards Committee; and 

 
(ii) dealing with allegations of breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct, for 

which sub-committees will be appointed to discharge functions relating 
thereto. 

 
If it is unable to fulfil its role, it risks bringing the Council into disrepute. 

 
7.2 Contractual Issues – n/a 
 
7.3 Staffing Issues – n/a  
 
7.4 Customer Impact – n/a 
 

Page 91



7.5 Safeguarding Children – n/a 
 
7.6 Health Issues – n/a  
 
7.7 Crime and Disorder Issues – n/a 
 
7.8 Property / Asset Issues – n/a 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 
 
Minutes of the Assembly Meeting of 23 February 2011 
 
Decentralisation and Localism Bill 
 
The Localism Act 2011 
 
The Council Constitution 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012
	5 Beam Park Prospectus
	Beam Park Prospectus Report - App. 1

	6 Housing Strategy 2012-2017
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2012/13
	Pay Policy Statement report - App  A

	8 Statement of Licensing Policy 2012 - 2015
	Licensing Policy Report - App. 1 (Draft Policy)
	Licensing Policy Report - App. 2
	Licensing Policy Report - App. 3

	9 Extension of Term of Independent Members of the Standards Committee



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 

ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 28 March 2012 

(7:00  - 7:40 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor N S S Gill (Chair) 
Councillor E Kangethe (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor S Alasia Councillor J L Alexander
 Councillor S Ashraf Councillor A Gafoor Aziz
 Councillor G Barratt Councillor P Burgon
 Councillor L Butt Councillor E Carpenter
 Councillor J Channer Councillor J Clee
 Councillor H J Collins Councillor R Douglas
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor R Gill
 Councillor D Hunt Councillor M Hussain
 Councillor A S Jamu Councillor I S Jamu
 Councillor E Keller Councillor G Letchford
 Councillor M A McCarthy Councillor M McKenzie MBE
 Councillor D S Miles Councillor M Mullane
 Councillor E O Obasohan Councillor J Ogungbose
 Councillor T  Perry Councillor B Poulton
 Councillor A K Ramsay Councillor L A Reason
 Councillor D Rodwell Councillor T Saeed
 Councillor A Salam Councillor L A Smith
 Councillor D Twomey Councillor J Wade
 Councillor L R Waker Councillor P T Waker
 Councillor J R White Councillor M M Worby 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor R Baldwin Councillor J Davis
 Councillor J E McDermott Councillor H S Rai
 Councillor C Rice Councillor L Rice
 Councillor S Tarry Councillor G M Vincent 
 
68. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest 

 
69. Minutes (22 February 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 22 February 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
70. Appointments 
 
 Assembly noted that Councillor Alasia had been appointed to the East London 

Solutions Members Review Group. 
 



71. Beam Park Prospectus 
 
 Assembly received this report introduced by the Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration.  The report focused on a revised approach to the regeneration of 
Beam Park, south Dagenham, an area of approximately 30 hectares of largely 
vacant land south of the A1306, two thirds of which was within Barking and 
Dagenham and the other third in the London Borough of Havering.   
 
The Cabinet Member advised that it had been intended that the site be for 
residential-led development.  However, recent interest from the market had 
suggested that a major leisure-led project could provide the essential catalyst to 
secure regeneration and deliver growth in the wider south Dagenham/ Rainham 
area.  With that in mind, a joint prospectus had been prepared which, although not 
changing or replacing current planning policy, provided an up-to-date statement of 
the two Councils’ aspirations for the area and described the key development 
objectives, an illustration of the expected planning benefits and a summary of 
planning and transport requirements including planning policy considerations.  
 
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member welcomed Members' general 
support for the scheme.   He explained the effects of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy referred to at paragraph 5.4 of the report and advised that the proposed 
redevelopment could create up to 3,000 new jobs, thus making the area more 
attractive to potential developers.    
 
Assembly agreed to approve the Beam Park Prospectus attached at Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 

72. Housing Strategy 2012-2017 
 
 Assembly received and noted this report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for 

Housing, on the Housing Strategy 2012-2017, setting out the Council's ambitions 
for housing in Barking and Dagenham. 
 
Assembly agreed to approve the Barking and Dagenham Housing Strategy 2012-
2017 as set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

73. Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 
 
 Assembly received and noted this report on the draft Pay Policy Statement for the 

Council for 2012/13, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Customer Services 
and Human Resources. 
 
It was noted that the Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to publish an 
annual statement of its pay policy, covering areas such as the level and elements 
of remuneration for each chief officer and the relationship between the 
remuneration of chief officers, other officers and its “lowest paid employees”.   
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the Council’s previous decisions to reduce the 
level of Chief Executive pay and to implement the London Living Wage meant that 
the ratio between the highest and lowest paid employees was 1:10, which 
compared favourably to the Hutton Review recommendation that the ratio should 
not be greater than 1:20.   



 
The Cabinet Member referred to an amendment to figures in paragraph 5.6 of the 
report in that there were 9 posts at CO3 level and 3 posts at CO4 level. 
 
Assembly agreed to approve the Pay Policy Statement for the London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham for 2012/13 as attached at Appendix A to the report, 
subject to the amendment of paragraph 5.6 as set out above. 
 

74. Statement of Licensing Policy 2012 - 2015 
 
 The Assembly received and noted this report on a revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy for the Borough, introduced by the Divisional Director for Environment 
(DDE). 
 
The DDE advised that a number of changes had been made to the Council’s 
current policy to reflect new legislative arrangements as well as local concerns.  In 
this latter respect, the changes included restrictions on the hours of sale of alcohol 
both late at night and in the morning, the principle that alcohol licences would 
generally be refused for premises in the vicinity of schools, stricter requirements 
for the location of alcohol in off-licence premises and the active promotion of the 
existing Responsible Retailer scheme. 
 
In response to Members' questions, the DDE advised that: 
 
� the policy was a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003; 
� activities covered by the policy were set out in Part A of Appendix 1 to the 

report but did not cover the sale of adult books; 
� he would provide Members with the number of applications that had been 

refused or revoked in the last year; 
� any licensing concerns that Members might have should be addressed to 

him rather than Licensing Board Members so as to avoid the perception of 
pre-determination; 
� concerns as to drug use in licensed premises would be a police matter; 
� the policy would be effective when approved by the Assembly. 

 
The DDE also explained the methodology for calculating the maximum 30% of 
retail space allowed in off-licences for the sale of alcohol. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities commended the policy 
to the Assembly and thanked officers and stakeholders for their hard work in the 
consultation and preparation of it. 
 
Assembly agreed to adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy 2012-2015 as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

75. Extension of Term of Independent Members of the Standards Committee 
 
 Assembly received and noted this report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer, seeking an extension to the term of two Independent Members of the 
Standards Committee. 
 
Assembly agreed: 



 
1. to waive paragraph 11.5 of Article 7 of the Council Constitution; and 
 
2. to an extension to the terms of office of Mr Kevin Madden and Mr Delbert 

Sandiford, Independent Members of the Standards Committee to 30 June 
2012 or until such time as the Standards regime was implemented. 

 
76. Leader's Question Time 
 
 None. 

 
77. General Question Time 
 
 None. 

 
78. Motions 
 
 None. 

 
79. Dagenham Rugby Club * 
 
 Following a report from the Leader of the Council, the Assembly passed best 

wishes and good luck to Dagenham Rugby Club ahead of their next league game, 
which if they won would secure their promotion. 
 

(* The Chair agreed that this item could be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency under the provisions of Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 


